as an investment holding company operating in Hong Kong. This is also the prevailing market practice in its industry.

This constitutes a voluntary change in accounting policy which needs to be applied retrospectively. The directors

believe that such change will result in reliable and more relevant information about the effects of transactions,

financial position, financial performance or cash flows of the Company whose activity is investment holding operated

in Hong Kong with significant financing activities.

The comparative information in these consolidated financial statements has been restated to reflect as if HK dollar

has always been the functional currency of the Company. The amounts of the adjustment for each affected financial

statement line items for prior interim period are as follow:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

  and other comprehensive income (Extract)

30 June 2020

Originally presented Change

30 June 2020

Restated

Other reserves 187,569 (532,676) (342,107)

Retained earnings 4,256,982 532,676 4,786,658

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and

  other comprehensive income (Extract)

Period ended

30 June 2020

Before adjustment Change

Period ended

30 June 2020

After adjustment

Fair value gains/(losses) on convertible

  bonds — net (185,458) 25,504 (159,954)

Other gains/(losses) — net 72,707 (131,271) (58,564)

Operating profit 405,155 (105,767) 299,388

Finance costs — net  (267,702) 37,238 (230,464)

Profit for the period 1,901 (68,529) (66,628)

Other comprehensive income — 68,529 68,529

Total comprehensive income 1,901 — 1,901

Earnings per share for profit attributable to

  owners of the Company (expressed in RMB)

  — Basic (0.0079) (0.0212) (0.0291)

  — Diluted (0.0079) (0.0212) (0.0291)

41Interim Report 2021

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information
For the six months ended 30 June 2021

(All amounts in RMB unless otherwise stated)

4	 Estimates

The preparation of this interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and

assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income

and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.